to a point where they are unable to go about their daily activity which thereby result in their inability to 

create wealth as they used to while younger. The population considered in this study encompassed all 

academic staff of Lagos State-owned tertiary institutions comprising: LASU, LASUED and LASUSTECH, 

their total number amounted to two thousand hundred and ten (2110). The Taro Yamane formula was 

used in determining the sample size which giving a total of three hundred and thirty- six 

(336) respondents. Using questionnaires, it was administered among a sample size of three hundred and 

thirty-six (336) respondents, 81 percent of the questionnaires were returned. The multistage sampling 

technique was comprising quota and convenience sampling techniques using a five-point Likert scale at 

a 95 per cent confidence level. The independent variables tested include:

[...]

n= the population sample, N= population, e= acceptable sampling error 

95% confidence level and p= 0.05 taken for granted. 

The three hundred and thirty-six questionnaires with a structured format arbitrarily distributed to tertiary 

schools' academic workforce and two hundred and seventy-three (273) useful copies returned, 

representing an 81 percent level of response. Questionnaire drawn in relation to key concepts and 

researched variable. 

Survey technique in use taken in consideration its suitability to adopted research design, its ease in